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MEMORANDUM


To:

Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Providers


From:

Arkansas Medicaid Prescription Drug Program


Date:

August 1, 2012

Subject:

System Confirmation of (6) Month Prescription Allowance

Existing policy for refills of prescription drugs

Per Section 213.200 of the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Manual, “In no event is any prescription to be refilled more than five (5) times or beyond six (6) months after the date of original issue, whichever comes first.  Renewal or continuation of drug therapy beyond five refills or six months requires another original prescription.”  

This policy is not being changed, but the claim processing edits in place to support the policy will change as described below.  You will not need to change any formatting on pharmacy claims, but you may begin to see different claim error messages (detailed below) when a prescription refill is submitted past the six (6) month limitation.  

System confirmation of six (6) month limitation per prescription

When Arkansas Medicaid and all our pharmacy providers implemented NCPDP Version D.0 earlier this year, a new field became available that helps support the long-standing policy of limiting refills to six (6) months.  Pharmacies are already sending this new field, Date Prescription Written.

Beginning September 12, 2012, the Arkansas Medicaid Automated Eligibility Verification Claims Submission (AEVCS) System will capture NCPDP D.0 field 414-DE, Date Prescription Written, from each NCPDP (pharmacy) claim.  AEVCS logic will compare the Date Prescription Written to the submitted Date of Service to confirm the current prescription falls within six (6) months of date of issue.  Any claim submitted for a Date of Service greater than 184 days past the date the prescription was written will be rejected.  Also, if the Date Prescription Written is omitted from the claim or if an invalid date is submitted, the claim will be rejected.  Following are the possible rejections related to this field:

	Edit
	Description
	D.0 Error #
	D.0 Description

	Y780
	Date Prescription Written is a required field.
	28
	M/I Date Prescription Written

	Y781
	Refill date is over 184 days from original Rx date.  New Rx required.
	M4
	Prescription Number/Time Limit Exceeded

	Y782
	Date Prescription Written cannot be greater than the DOS
	28
	M/I Date Prescription Written


You may wish to check with your vendor to assure your software will display the description of these errors when received in response to your Medicaid claim.

If you have any questions about this notice, or if you have pharmacy claim concerns, please call the Prescription Drug PA Help Desk:

In-state toll free:   (800) 707-3854

Local and out-of-state: (501) 374-6609, ext. 500 
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